

71269-1

71269-1

NO. 71269-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

DONALD BROWNELL,

Appellant

vs.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL & ALEXANDER PLLC
Suzanne Kelly Michael, WSBA # 14072
Cindy M. Lin, WSBA # 42959
701 Pike Street, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98101
206-442-9696

Attorneys for Respondent

~~FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 APR 28 PM 3:46~~

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.	<u>The PUD and the Jackson Project</u>	2
B.	<u>Brownell’s Employment with the PUD</u>	3
	1. <u>1988 to May 2002</u>	3
	2. <u>May 2002 – October 2010</u>	4
C.	<u>Brownell’s 1995 and 2005 Diagnoses</u>	6
D.	<u>Brownell’s 2002 Industrial Injury</u>	6
E.	<u>Brownell’s Repeated Discipline for Substandard Performance and Safety Violations as a Hydroelectric Constructor</u>	7
	1. <u>September 2003 Written Warning</u>	8
	2. <u>May 2006 Written Warning</u>	9
	3. <u>October 2006 Verbal Warnings</u>	10
	4. <u>March 2008 Written Warning</u>	10
	5. <u>November 2009 Suspension</u>	12
	6. <u>December 2009 Written Warning</u>	13
	7. <u>April 2010 Written Warning</u>	14
	a. <i>Inaccuracies in FERC Report</i>	15
	b. <i>Falsely Reporting Inspections</i>	15

F.	<u>The “Woods Creek Incident” and Brownell’s Termination</u>	16
G.	<u>Brownell Lacks First-Hand Knowledge of the PUD’s Treatment of Other Employees</u>	18
H.	<u>Plaintiff’s Complaint for Discrimination and Wrongful Termination is Dismissed on Summary Judgment</u>	21
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE	22
A.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	22
B.	<u>The McDonnell Douglas Burden-Shifting Scheme Applies</u>	23
C.	<u>Brownell Did Not Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Disability Discrimination</u>	24
	1. <u>Brownell Cannot Establish He Was Doing Satisfactory Work</u>	25
	2. <u>Brownell’s Discharge Was Not Under Circumstances Raising a Reasonable Inference of Unlawful Discrimination</u>	28
D.	<u>The PUD Had a Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reason to Discharge Brownell</u>	30
E.	<u>No Issue of Fact Exists as to Pretext</u>	30
V.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 120 Wn. App. 481, 8 P.3d 1231 (2004).....29

Brownfield v. City of Yakima, ___ Wn. App. ___, 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....24, 30

Chen v. State, 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....22, 24, 28

Cornerstone Equipment Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod, 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011).....22

Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union, 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....24

Fulton v. State, Dept. of Social & Health Servs., 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....23, 29

Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....22, 30, 31

Utter v. Building Industry Assoc. of Washington, 176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013).....22

Other Cases

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....23

Texas Dep't of Com'ty Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).....24

STATUTES

RCW 49.60.040(7).....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 56(c).....22
WAC 296-45.....14
